€ –141 million for the three quarters of the current financial year – because

of the implemented measures only € 96 million less than in the previous

year. Total operating performance fell by nearly € 900 million during the

same period.

In the third quarter we were in a position to release a portion of the provi-

sions that had been set up for the Heidelberg 2010 program. As a conse-

quence, the special items comprised income of € 19 million through the end

of the third quarter. The financial result for the three quarters, which totaled

€ –79 million, was down only slightly from the previous year. This was sup-

ported by the development of the market price of the hedging transactions,

whereas both the higher refinancing costs as well as the sale of the corpo-

ration income tax credit burdened the financial result. Income before taxes

worsened from € –154 million the previous year to € –201 million, of which

only € –13 million accrued during the reporting quarter. The net loss for the

first nine months of the current financial year amounts to € –158 million.

Earnings per share total € –2.04, compared with € –1.54 the previous year.

1) Excluding special items

Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q3 Q3 Q3
prior year 2009/2010 prior year 2009/2010

Press – 38 – 120 4 – 9

Postpress – 20 – 27 – 6 – 6

Financial Services 13 6 2 2

Heidelberg Group – 45 – 141 – – 13

RESULT OF OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1)

Figures in € millions

M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T 7

31-Mar-2009 in percent of 31-Dec-2009 in percent of
total assets total assets

Non-current assets 1,352 41.7 1,216 42.5

Current assets 1,889 58.3 1,645 57.5

Total assets 3,241 100.0 2,861 100.0

Shareholders’ equity 796 24.6 607 21.2

Non-current liabilities 817 25.2 823 28.8

Current liabilities 1,628 50.2 1,431 50.0

Total equity and liabilities 3,241 100.0 2,861 100.0

BALANCE SHEET STRUCTURE

Figures in € millions

We adjusted the volume of our investments to our lower volume of business

during the financial year. Investments in tangible and intangible assets

amounted to € 40 million during the first nine months of the financial year –

71percent below the previous year’s level.

Due to our low volume of investment and our strategy of continuing to

purposefully reduce the commitment of funds, the Heidelberg Group’s total

assets decreased further during the third quarter, as of the quarterly report-

ing date amounting to € 2,861 million, or € 47 million below the figure at